
r_ .;:

rta imqtl rngr, ctEr til,o+, firrf,Er{ tJ
&irtg, H-rZ

Asset Recovery Branch, First floor,
04, Sivagnanam Road,T-Nagar, Chennai-l7

t&std/rELE : 2a3s60:16 tw EAX:2133828

$$ale-matl : cmarb-cheq@rnahaba nk.co. tn

sliilual}r
kutrfttd

tf,iml1srfirr1 I

IqE-Iq?fi{ Bt6zizrfr, 1s01, FIqrdfdrR, g+-5
Head OfrIce: LOKMANGAL,I SOl,SHIVAJINAGAR,PUNE-5

SALE NOTICE FOR SALE OF IMMOVABLE PROPERTTES

[See proviso to rule 8(6]l

E-Auction Sale Notice for Sale of lmmovable Assets under the Securitisation and Reconstruction of Financial Assets
and Enforcement of Securi$ lnterest Ad.,2002 read with proviso to Rule 8(6) of the Security lnterest (Enforcement)
Rules,2002.

Notice is hereby given to the public in general and in particular to the Bonower/(s) and Guarantor/(s) that the below
described immovable property mortgaged/charged to the Secured Creditor, the possession of which has been taken
by the Authorised Offtcer of Bank of Maharashtra, Secured Creditor, will be sold on 'As is where is', ?s is what is'
and "Whatever there is' on 13.03.2020, for recovery/dues Mentioned in Column No.2, due to the Bank of
Maharashtra. Secured Creditor from below mentioned Bonowers (name mentioned at Column No.t) and from the
Guarantors (name mentioned at column No.l). The reserve price will be as mention at Golumn No.4 and the
Earnest Money Deposit will be as mention at Golumn No.4 for each of the proper$/ies mentioned at Golumn No.3:-

Column
No.

t. Name & Address of the
Bonower(s[Guarantor(s)

({) Mr.M. Arumuganainar,
S/o.Muthukrishnan,
No.3/7A, T.R.Balu Street, Jayanagar,
Pulithivakkam, Chennai- 600 091.

AII'
Business Address :

M/s.Manisha Carc,
Old No.37, New No.6, Vadapalani,
Arcot Road, Chennai - 600 026.

(2) Mrs.A. Subashini,
Wo.M. Arumuganainar,
No.3flA, T. R. Balu Street, Jayanagar,
Pulithivakkam. Chennai- 600 091.

2. Outstanding Amount (in
t)

Rs.32,54,863/- (Rupees Thiily two lakhs fifty four thousand eight hundred
and sixty three only) as on 15.02.2015 Plus prevailing rate of interest with
effect from 16.02.2015 plus other charges.

3. Description of the property

Schedule A : All that piece and parcel of land in bearing Plot No.3B in CMDA

approved No.673/07/F, dated:04.07.2007, comprised in S.No.l19/1, Mettu

Street Extn in Villinjiambakkam Village, Avadi Taluk, Thiruvallur District and

measuring an extent of 2100 sq. ft., and bounded on the North By : 20 feet

Road, South By: 6 feet common Passage, East By : Plot No.2B and West By :

20 feet Road. Measuring on the : North to South on the Eastem side : 60 feet,

North to South on the Western side : 60 feet, East to West on the Northern side :

35 feet and East to West on the Southem side : 35 feet.

ln all total measuring an extent of 2100 sq. ft., land and situated within the

Registration District of South Chennai and Registration Sub District of Avadi.

,xLf.flI.



1. The poperties are being held on 'AS lS WHERE lS" and 'AS lS WHAT lS BASIS' and the E-Auctions will be
conducted "On Line'. The auction sale will be 'On line E-Auction / Bidding through website The auclion sale will
be 'On line E-Auction / Bidding through websib https://www.bankeauciions.com on 13.03.2020 betu,een
11.30AM to 12.30PM with aub extensions for 5 mindes in case bid is placed with in last 5 minutes. Please

or http://tenders.gov.in/ and hflps:/ irsw.bankeauctions.com for E-visit

7650. Fax U+24338248, email : legalche@mahabank.co.in,

Auction Tender Documenls containing online e-auc{ion bid form, Dedaralion, General Terms and conditions of
online auclion sale. lntending bidders shall hold a valid email addres6. For details with regatd to E€uclion,
please contact M/S.CI lndia Pvt. Ltd., Plot No 301,1st Floor, Udyog Vihar Phase-2,Gurgaon, Haryana - 122015;
Tel:0124-4302000 Mobile:+gl 984U46485 Fax: 0124-4,302010 E-Mail-€hrinatth.narasimhaan@c1india.com,
tn@clindia.com, support@bankauctions.oom and also for more information kindly conlact Authorised offcer,
Asset Recovery Branch, Mr.Surendra R Deokar, Mobile No. : +91-895638'1477, Phones: 044-24361410,2432

m,
brmgrl 941 @mahabank.co.in.

2. To the Best of knowledge and information of the Bank, there is no encumbEn@ on any property. Horvever, lhe
Bidder/s has b satisfy himself about the details of property befure submitting their bids/taking part in e-auciion sale
proceedings. The bidder/ purchaser should make their own inquiries regarding any statutory liabilities, anears of
tax, claims etc. by themselves before making the bid. The Bank does not undenake any responsibility to procure
any permissiory'license, NOC etc. in respect of the property offered for sale or for any dues like outstanding
rvater/service cfiarges, transfer fees, elec{ricity dues, dues of the Municipal Corporatiod local authority/ Co-
operative Housing Society or any other dues, taxes, levies, fees/bansfer hes if any, in respec't of and/or in relation
to lhe sale of the said property. Successful bidder has to comply with the provisions of lncome Tax regarding
purchase of property & to pay the tax b the aulhorities as per applicable rates.

3. The intending purchasers/bidders are requir€d to deposit EMD NEFT / RTGS Transfer in the Account No.
60221453511, Name of the A/c. : SARFAESI EMD account, Name of the Beneficiary : Bank of Maharashtra A/c.-
Pmperty Lot No & Name of the Bomo,er (asthe case may be) IFS Code: MAHB000O450.

4. lntending bidder should hold a vali{, e-mail id. lnterested bidderc should have their oyun arangements fior internet
service. lntemet connectivity and other paraphemalia requkements shall have b be ensured by the bidders
themselves.

5. All persons palticipating in the E Auction should submit suftcient and acceptable proof of their identity, residence
address and copy of PAN/TAN cards etc. The bidders should upload scanned copies of PAN card and proof of
residential address, wfiile submitting e-tender. The bidders other than individuals should also upload proper
mandete for e bidding & A copy of the tender form along with the enclosures submifled online (also mentioning the
UTR No. and the account number thrcugh which EMD is remitted) shall be fonyarded to the Authorized fficer of
Bank of Maharashtra, fuset Recovery Branch, No..l, Sivagnanam Road, T. Nagar, Chennai 600 017 by
11.03.2020 by pm.

Schedule B : Out of 450 sq. ft. of Undivided share, right title and interest over

the property of an extent of 2100 sq. ft. and building Flat No.A-1 in First froor

measuring about 1000 sq. fi., including common area.

4. (i) Reserve Pdce (R.Pl

(iil EtD of the Property

(iii) Bid incrDase Amount

(il &.4,00,000r-
(ii) Rs.2,30,00U-

(iiO &.50,00U- (Rupees Fifty thoEand only)

5.

(ll) Ihte of lmpection

(iii) Tlme of lnspection

(i) Tlmo of o-auction (il 13.03.2020 b.tween 11.30 am to 12.30 pm extenslons of 5 minutes
dureoon each

(ii) 05.03.2020

(iii) 10.00 am to 5.00 pm with prior appointment

6. Last dab lor submi$ion
of online Bid

fi.O3.mz0 upto 23.59 houB

sr...fi. +d
ARE



6. Prosp€ctive bidders may avail online training on e.auction from Ill/S.Cl hdia Pvt. Ltd., Plot o 30l,t.r Floor,
Udyog Vlhar Phase-2,Gurgaon, Haryan. - 122015i Tel:0124./802000 obile:+gl 9&to/t46485 Fax: 0124-

the date of e-Auciion.

7. E-Auciion b being held on ?S lS WHERE lS AND WHATEVER THERE lS BASIS" afrer taking Bymbolic
possession of the propetties. Succe$fu| bidder/s shall have to get physical possession of the propenies at his/heir
(,lrvn @st, risk & responsibility. Though the Bank will facilitate in taking possBsion by obtaining orders trom lhe
competent authorities.

8. The Eamest Money DepGit (EMD) of $e successful bidder sha[ be retained bwards part sale considerat'lon
and the EMD of unsuccessful bidders shall be refunded. The Eamest Money Deposit shall not bea. any inbrcst.
The successful bidder shall have to deposit 25% of the sale price, immediately on acceptanoe of bid pdce by the
Autholized Ofiicer and the balance of the sale price on or before 1sth day of sale or wihin such extended period as
agreed upon in witing and solely at the discretion of the Authorized Ofiicer.

9. The intending purchasers can inspect the property/i$ with prior appointment at hiyher own expens6.

'10. The successful bllder would bear all the drarges/Ees payable for conveyance such aE stamp duty, registration tse or any
olher cost as applicable a8 per he law. All statutory/non siat ory dues, taxes, rates, *sessments, charge3 Ees etc will b€ the
responsibility of tho successtul bftlder only.

11.|n lhe er€ril of any default in payment of any of lhe amounts, or if the sale E not complebd by rsason of any default on th6
part of the successful bidder, the Bank shall be enlitled to brGit all the monies till then paid by the successful bidder ard put up
the property in que8tion ,or resale/disposal in its absduG discretion, and the defaulting succesaful bk der shall blbit all daim to
the property or to any part of lhe sum br which it may be subsequently sold.

12. The Authorized Offcer /Bank is not bound to aocept lhe highest offer and hs 0le ab6oluE right to acced or reiect any or all
ofie(s) or adjour/postpone/cancel the eAudion or withdrayv any property or portion thereof from the Euction proce€dings at
any stag€ without assigning any r€ason thereot High€st bk, will be pro/isionally accepbd on 'subiect b apprdal' basis and lhe
highest biddEr shall not have any righulitle owr lhe prop3rty until lhe sale is confmed by the Aulhorised Ofrcer.

'13. On confrmation of the sale by the Bank and compliance of the terms of payment the Authorizsd oficar shall issue a
certificab of sale of lhe said property in favor of the successful bidder/purdEser in the form given in Appendix V to Enforcement
of Se(rlrity lntsrest Rul$. The sale certifcate shall be issued only in the same name in which the tender is submittsd.

14. The sale shall be subied to rules/conditions pr€scribed under the Securitisation and Reconstrudion of FinancialAsseB and
Enforcement of Seo.ity lnbrest Ad, 2m2.

15. words and e)er€ssiorE used herein above shall have the same meanings respeclively assigned to them in SARFAESI Act,
2002, and the Rul€8 framed thelt under.

16. Disputes, if any, shall bs within lhe iurisdic'lion of Chennai Couns only.

17. This publication is also 15 day's notice required under section l3(8) (6) of Securitizalion Ad to the above
bonowsr/guarantols.

For detailed tems and conditions ot thE salE, deas€ refer lo the link pmvided in Bank of Maharashtra SecuGd Crcdito/s
website i.e. ht$:rfsw.b.nkoftnshar$htm.ln prcportl€a-for-aal.

Sp.chl l][trucdonr : EliddirE in th€ last minut€s and s€conds should be avoided in the bidderr own interesl. Neither he Bank
of Maharashtra nor lhe Sewice Provider will be rBponsibl€ fur any lapses/hilure (lntemel failur€, po sr failuB stc.).

The boro$rer / guaradoE are hereby notified to pay firg sum a8 mentioned abo\€ along with upto dabd intercst and ancillary
€le€nsss bebr€ fle daG of auction, failing wtlich the property will be auctioned / sold and balance due8 if Eny will be receered
with inbrest and cct.

OaE i 25.02.2020
Place : Chennai

Authorised O,ffcer

Bank of Maharashhai.l,: B


